

FILED

No. A21-0830

August 20, 2021

*State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court*

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

AMREYA RAHMETO SHEFA,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

VS.

ATTORNEY GENERAL KEITH ELLISON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

GOVERNOR TIM WALZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

AND

CHIEF JUSTICE LORIE GILDEA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Daniel J. Koewler (#388460)
RAMSAY LAW FIRM P.L.L.C.
2780 Snelling Avenue North, Suite 330
Roseville, MN 55113
Telephone: (651) 604-0000
Email: dan@ramsayresults.com

JaneAnne Murray (#384887)
MURRAY LAW LLC
The Flour Exchange Building
310 Fourth Avenue South, #5010
Minneapolis, MN 55416
Telephone: (612) 339-5160
Email: jm@mlawllc.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers*

Barry M. Landy (#0391307)
Kyle W. Wislocky (#0393492)
Jacob F. Siegel (#0399615)
CIRESI CONLIN LLP
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 4600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 361-8200
BML@ciresiconlin.com
KWW@ciresiconlin.com
JFS@ciresiconlin.com

*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
Governor Tim Walz*

Peter J. Farrell (#0393071)
Jason Marisam (#0398187)
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Minnesota
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
Telephone: (612) 757-1350
peter.farrell@ag.state.mn.us
jason.marisam@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent
Attorney General Keith Ellison*

Edwin H. Caldie (#0388930)
STINSON LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 335-1500
ed.caldie@stinson.com

Christina J. Hansen (pro hac vice)
STINSON LLP
1625 N. Waterfront Parkway, Suite 300
Wichita, Kansas 67206
Telephone: (316) 265-8800
christina.hansen@stinson.com

Andrew J. Crowder (#0399806)
BLACKWELL BURKE P.A.
431 South Seventh Street, #2500
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Telephone: (612) 343-3200
acrowder@blackwellburke.com

*Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
Amreya Rahmeto Shefa*

Scott M. Flaherty (#0388354)
**TAFT STETTINIUS &
HOLLISTER LLP**
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157
Telephone: (612) 977-8400
sflaherty@taftlaw.com

*Attorney for Appellant/Cross-Respondent
Chief Justice Lorie Gildea*

Beth Forsythe (#0386688)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South 6th Street #1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: 612-492-6747
forsythe.beth@dorsey.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae The Great

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| AMICUS STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Minnesota's Constitutional Pardon Provision, as Amended in 1896, Is Still One Exercised <i>Individually</i> by the Governor | 4 |
| II. The Governor’s Pardon Power Must Be Exercised “In Conjunction With” the Pardon Board, but the Amended Constitutional Provision Did Not Require Board Unanimity | 7 |
| A. In the late 1800s, Boards – Whether Corporate, Educational, Religious or Municipal – Traditionally and By Default Operated by Majority Vote..... | 8 |
| B. No State Board of Pardons Enacted Prior to 1896 Required Unanimity | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Biddle v. Perovich,
274 U.S. 480 (1927) 7

Burdick v. United States,
236 U.S. 79 (1915) 7

Ex parte Garland,
71 U.S. 333 (1866) 5

Herrera v. Collins,
506 U.S. 390 (1993) 3

In re Fourth Avenue,
11 Abb.Pr. 189 (NYS Sup. Ct. Gen’l Term, 1854)..... 11

People ex rel. Andrews v. Fitch,
9 A.D. 439; 41 N.Y.S. 349 (N.Y.S. Sup. Ct., App. Div., 1896) 11

People ex rel. Crawford v. Lothrop,
3 Colo. 428 (Colo. Sup. Ct., 1877)..... 11

People ex rel. Hawes v. Walker,
2 Abb.Pr. 421, 23 Barb. 304 (NYS Sup. Ct., 1856)..... 11

Sargent v. Webster,),,
13 Mass. 497 (Mass. Sup. Jud. Ct., 1847)..... 10

Schofield v. Village of Hudson,
56 Ill. App. 191 (Ill. App. Ct. 1894) 11

Townsend v. Hazard,
9 R.I. 436 (R.I. Sup. Ct., 1870) 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. II, Sec. 2..... 5

Delaware Constitution of 1897, Article VII – Pardons 19

Florida Constitution of 1868, Art. V, Sec. 12 15

Idaho Constitution of 1889, Art. IV, Sec. 7 16

| | |
|---|----|
| Louisiana Constitution of 1879, Art 66..... | 17 |
| Minn. Const. Art. V, § 4 (1896)..... | 4 |
| Minn. Const. Art. V, § 7..... | 4 |
| Montana Constitution of 1889, Art. VII, Sec. 9..... | 18 |
| New Jersey Constitution of 1844, Art. V, Sec. 10..... | 15 |
| Nevada Constitution of 1964, Article V, Sec. 14..... | 15 |
| North Dakota Constitution, Article III, Sec. 76 (1900)..... | 20 |
| Pennsylvania Constitution of 1873, Art. IV, Sec. 9..... | 17 |
| South Dakota Constitution of 1889, Art. IV, Sec. 5..... | 18 |
| Utah Constitution of 1895, Art. VII, Sec. 13..... | 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|----|
| Minn. Stat. § 638.01..... | 7 |
| Minn. Stat. § 638.02..... | 7 |
| 1811 N.Y. Laws LXVII..... | 11 |
| New York State General Corporation Law, L. 1890, p. 1063, c. 563, § 17 (1891)..... | 12 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Joseph K. Angell & Samuel Ames, TREATISE ON THE LAW OF PRIVATE CORPORATIONS AGGREGATE 534, Chap. XIV, § 499 (1882)..... | 12 |
| Annette Atkins, <i>Learning in the Land of Lakes: Minnesota’s Education History</i> , MNopedia, Minnesota Historical Society, http://www.mnopedia.org/learning-land-lakes-minnesota-s-education-history | 13 |
| 2 A. DeTocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> , 106 (P. Bradley ed. 1966)..... | 14 |
| James J. Fishman, <i>The Development of Nonprofit Corporation Law and an Agenda for Reform</i> , 34 Emory L.J. 617 (1985)..... | 13 |
| Franklin A. Gevurtz, <i>The Historical and Political Origins of the Corporate Board of Directors</i> , 33 HOFSTRA L. REV. 89 (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| The Federalist No. 74 (Alexander Hamilton)..... | 2, 5, 6, 21 |
| N. G. L. Hammond, <i>Strategia and Hegemonia in Fifth-Century Athens</i> , 19 CLASSICAL Q. 111 (May 1969)..... | 8 |
| Eric Hilt, <i>When Did Ownership Separate from Control? Corporate Governance in the Early Nineteenth Century</i> , 68 J. ECON. HIST. 645 (Sept. 2008)..... | 12 |
| Address by James Iredell, North Carolina Ratifying Convention (July 28, 1788) reprinted in 4 THE FOUNDER’S CONSTITUTION (P. Kurland & R. Lerner ed. 1987)..... | 6 |
| Michael H. Jameson, <i>Seniority in the Stratêgia</i> , 86 TRANSACTIONS & PROC. AM. PHILOLOGICAL ASSN 63 (1955)..... | 8 |
| Bruce B. Jackson, <i>Secularization by Incorporation: Religious Organizations and Corporate Identity</i> , 11 UNC L. Rev. 90 (2012)..... | 13 |
| Christen Jensen, PARDONING POWER IN THE AMERICAN STATES 16 (1922)..... | 14, 19, 20 |

Paul G. Kauper & Stephen C. Ellis, *Religious Corporations and the Law*, 71 Mich. L. Rev. 1499 (1973)..... 13

Howard D. Kramer, *Early Municipal and State Boards of Health*, 24 Bull. Hist. Medicine 503 (Nov.-Dec. 1950) 13

Margaret Colgate Love, EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY IN THE UNITED STATES (Oxford Research Encyclopedia 2018) 5

Margaret Colgate Love, *Reinvigorating the Federal Pardon Process: What the President Can Learn from the States*, 9 U. St. Thomas L.J. 730 (2012)..... 17

NEW TESTAMENT, Acts 1:15-26..... 9

Samuel E. Schoenburg, Note, *Clemency, War Powers, and Guantànamo*, 91 N.Y.U. L. REV. 917 (2016) 5

Eugen von Philippovich, HISTORY OF THE BANK OF ENGLAND 284 (Christabel Meredith, transl. 1911)..... 9

Emil A. Ricci, *College and University Governance in the United States: An Historical Survey* (1999)..... 13

Paul Theobald, *Country School Curriculum and Governance: The One-Room School Experience in the Nineteenth-Century Midwest*, 101 Am. J. Educ. 116 (Feb. 1993).... 13

Eden Francis Thompson, AN ABRIDGMENT OF KENT’S COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (1886) 10
